
**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

Nos. SJC-12051 / SJC-12502

ENGIE GAS & LNG, LLC,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES,
Respondent-Appellee.

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN
ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SHANNON BEALE
REBECCA TEPPER, Chief
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Ratepayer Advocacy
Energy and Telecommunications
Division
(BBO Nos. 680835 / 567934)

SETH SCHOFIELD*
Assistant Attorney General
Senior Appellate Counsel
Energy and Environment Bureau
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 963-2436
seth.schofield@state.ma.us
(BBO No. 661210)
** Counsel of Record*

April 8, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Addendum Table of Contents.....	xi
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Interest of the Attorney General.....	4
Statement of Legal and Factual Background.....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
A. The Regulation of Gas and Electric Utility Companies—the Monopoly Years.	6
1. The Rise of the Gas and Electric Utility Industry in Massachusetts.	6
2. The Department’s Authority to Review and Approve Long-Term Contracts for Gas and Electricity (G.L. c. 164, § 94A).	8
B. The 1997 Electric Utility Restructuring Act --Mandated Competition.	11
C. The Electric and Gas Markets Today	13
1. Natural Gas Markets	13
2. Wholesale Generation and Sale of Electricity	15
II. The Proceedings Before the Department.....	18
A. DOER’s Proposal to Authorize Electric Distribution Companies to Purchase Gas Transportation Capacity.	18
B. The Department’s Investigation and Order.	20

Table of Contents – Continued	Page
C. Post-Order Petitions for Department Approval of Proposals for Electric Distribution Companies to Enter Into Long-Term Gas Transportation Capacity Contracts.	23
Summary of the Argument.....	24
Argument.....	26
I. Standard of Review.....	26
II. Section 94A’s Plain Language and the Restructuring Act Foreclose the Department’s Interpretation.....	28
A. Section 94A’s Text, History, and Historical Context Unambiguously Bar the Department’s Results-Driven Interpretation.	28
1. Section 94A’s Text Precludes the Department’s Interpretation.	29
2. Section 94A’s Legislative History Reinforces the Statute’s Plain Meaning.	31
3. The Historical Context In Which Section 94A Was Enacted Confirms the Statute’s Plain Meaning.	34
B. The Department’s Decision to Expose Ratepayers to the Risks Inherent in DOER’s Proposal Is Foreclosed by the Legislature’s Decision In the Restructuring Act to Insulate Ratepayers from Those Very Risks	36
1. In 1997, the Legislature Took Electric Distribution Companies Out of the Electric Generation Business.	37
2. The Restructuring Act Shifted the Risks Associated with the Power Generation Business from Ratepayers to	

Table of Contents – Continued	Page
Private Power Plant Developers and Operators.	40
3. The Department’s Decision Improperly Re-Exposes Ratepayers to Risks Private Parties are Unwilling to Take.	41
4. Recent Experiences Demonstrate Why the Department’s Unauthorized Adoption of DOER’s Plan is A Gamble that Ratepayers Should Not be Forced to Accept.	44
C. Post-Restructuring, the Department May Not Re-Expose Ratepayers to Utility Investment Risks Absent Explicit Legislative Authorization.	47
Conclusion.....	50
Mass. R. A. P. 16(k) Certification.....	lii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. DPU</i> , 461 Mass. 166 (2011).....	48
<i>Attorney General v. DPU</i> , 390 Mass. 208 (1983).....	41
<i>Biogen IDEC MA, Inc. v. Treasurer & Receiver Gen.</i> , 454 Mass. 174 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. DPU</i> , 367 Mass. 92 (1975).....	40
<i>Cardin v. Royal Ins.</i> , 394 Mass. 450, 456-57 (1985).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Barber</i> , 143 Mass. 560(1887).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 444 Mass. 80 (2005).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Welosky</i> , 276 Mass. 398 (1931).....	34

Table of Authorities - Continued	<i>Page</i>
<i>Consumers Org. for F.E.E. v. DPU</i> , 368 Mass. 599 (1975)	38
<i>Costello v. DPU</i> , 391 Mass. 527 (1984).....	27
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Franklin Office Park Realty Corp. v. DEP</i> , 466 Mass. 454 (2013)	28, 36
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Beacon Hill Arch. Comm'n</i> , 421 Mass. 570 (1996)	37
<i>Goldberg v. Bd. of Health of Granby</i> , 444 Mass. 627 (2005)	26
<i>Lowell Gas Co. v. Attorney General</i> , 377 Mass. 37 (1979)	5
<i>LS Starrett Co. v. FERC</i> , 650 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2011)	26
<i>MIT v. DPU</i> , 425 Mass. 856 (1997).....	27
<i>Northeast Energy Partners LLC v. Mahar Reg'l School Dist.</i> , 462 Mass. 687 (2012)	8, 26, 31, 35
<i>Norwood v. FERC</i> , 80 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>O'Brien v. Borowski</i> , 461 Mass. 415 (2012).....	31
<i>Oscar Mayer v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	34
<i>Protective Life Ins. v. Sullivan</i> , 425 Mass. 615 (1997)	47
<i>Provencal v. Commonwealth Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 456 Mass. 506 (2010)	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	27
<i>Sec'y of Admin. & Finance v. Attorney General</i> , 367 Mass. 154 (1975)	4
<i>Shea v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 431 Mass. 251 (2000).....	11

Table of Authorities - Continued *Page*

Stow Mun. Elec. Dep't v. DPU, 426 Mass. 341
 (1997) 28

Tilton v. City of Haverhill, 311 Mass. 572
 (1942) 35

Water Dep't of Fairhaven v. DEP, 455 Mass. 740
 (2010) 29

Zayre Corp. v. Attorney Gen., 372 Mass. 423,
 433 (1977) 47

Statutes

2008 Green Communities Act, St. 2008, c. 169,
 § 83 48

G.L. (Ter. Ed.) c. 164, § 22 33, 35

G.L. (Ter. Ed.) c. 164, § 23 33

G.L. c. 12, § 11E(a) 4

G.L. c. 164, § 1 12, 13, 17, 37

G.L. c. 164, § 69I 38, 39

G.L. c. 164, § 76 1

G.L. c. 164, § 94 38

G.L. c. 164, § 94A passim

G.L. c. 164, § 94G 38, 39

G.L. c. 164, § 94G(a) 38

G.L. c. 25, § 5 4

St. 1879, c. 202, § 1 6

St. 1885, c. 314 6

St. 1887, c. 382 7

St. 1889, c. 373 7

St. 1926, c. 298 10, 31, 32, 33

Table of Authorities - Continued	<i>Page</i>
St. 1930, c. 342.....	10, 33, 34, 36
St. 1997, c. 164.....	passim
St. 1997, c. 164, § 1(c).....	11
St. 1997, c. 164, § 1(m).....	11, 13
St. 1997, c. 164, § 187.....	13, 37
St. 1997, c. 164, § 192.....	11
St. 1997, c. 164, § 193.....	11, 12
St. 1997, c. 164, § 1A.....	12
St. 1997, c. 164, § 1G.....	12
St. 1997, c. 164, 1(g).....	11
St. 1997, c. 164, 1(k).....	11
St. 1997, c. 164, 1(l).....	11
St. 2008 c. 169, § 58.....	48
St. 2012 c. 209, § 17.....	49
St. 2012, c. 209, § 40.....	49

Other Authorities

3 THE WORLD SCIENTIFIC HANDBOOK OF ENERGY (GERARD M. CRAWLEY ED., 2013).....	16, 43
ALAN M. HERBST & GEORGE W. HOPLEY, NUCLEAR ENERGY NOW (2007).....	41
ANN CHAMBERS, NATURAL GAS & ELECTRICAL POWER IN NONTECHNICAL LANGUAGE (1999).....	8
Bernard S. Black & Richard J. Pierce, <i>The Choice Between Markets and Central Planning in Regulating the U.S. Electricity Industry</i> , 93 COLUM. L. REV. 1339, 1344-45, 1349, 1386 (1993)	41
Bob Sanders, <i>Merrimack Scrubber at the Center of Eversource's Divestiture Plan</i> , NEW HAMPSHIRE	

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

BUSINESS REVIEW, March 20, 2015,
<http://www.nhbr.com/March-20-2015/Merrimack-scrubber-at-the-center-of-Eversources-divestiture-plan/> 44

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE & LABOR,
 CENSUS OF ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES: 1927 - CENTRAL
 ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER STATIONS (1930) 7, 35

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE & LABOR,
 CENSUS OF ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES: 1932 - CENTRAL
 ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER STATIONS (1934) 8

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE & LABOR,
 SPECIAL REPORT: CENTRAL ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER
 STATIONS 1902 (1905) 7, 35, 36

CHRISTOPHER J. CASTANEDA, REGULATED ENTERPRISE: NATURAL
 GAS PIPELINES AND NORTHEASTERN MARKETS, 1938-1954
 (1959) 8

Cost of Seabrook Plant Begins to Hit Customers,
 N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 1, 1987, <http://www.nytimes.com/1987/02/01/us/cost-of-seabrook-plant-begins-to-hit-customers.html> 41

EIA, *Mild Weather, Ample Natural Gas Supply Curb Winter Power and Natural Gas Prices, Today in Energy* (April 5, 2016),
<https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.cfm?id=25672> 16

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMIN.(EIA), U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY,
 THE CHANGING STRUCTURE OF THE ELECTRIC POWER INDUSTRY
 (1998),
http://www.eia.gov/electricity/policies/legislation/california/pdf/chg_str_issu.pdf 16

EXEC. OFFICE OF HOUSING & ECON. DEV. & EXEC. OFFICE OF
 ENERGY & ENVTL. AFFAIRS, RECENT ELECTRICITY MARKET
 REFORMS IN MASSACHUSETTS 12 (2011),
<http://www.mass.gov/eea/docs/doer/publications/electricity-report-jul12-2011.pdf> 13

Table of Authorities - Continued

Page

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMM'N, ENERGY PRIMER: A HANDBOOK OF ENERGY MARKET BASICS (2015), <https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf> 13, 14, 15

FERC Order 636 *in* The History of Regulation, NaturalGas.org, <http://naturalgas.org/regulation/history/> (last visited Apr. 6, 2016) 15

Heather Hunt, Exec. Dir., New England States Comm. on Electricity (NESCOE), to Kimberly D. Bose, Sec'y, FERC (June 26, 2015), http://nescoe.com/uploads/Comments_PF14-22_6-2615.pdf 18

HENRY C. BLACK, HANDBOOK ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND INTERPRETATION OF THE LAWS (2D ED. 1911) 30

ISO-NEW ENGLAND, 2016 REGIONAL ELECTRICITY OUTLOOK (2016), http://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/2016/03/2016_reo.pdf 8, 16

Jay Fitzgerald, *2 Costly LNG Terminals Sit Idle*, BOSTON GLOBE, Jan. 23, 2013 45

JOHN T. LANDRY & JEFFREY L. CRUIKSHANK, FROM THE RIVERS: THE ORIGINS AND GROWTH OF THE NEW ENGLAND ELECTRIC SYSTEM (1996) 7, 35

Ltr. from James G. Daly, VP, Energy Supply Northeast Utilities, et al., to Heather Hunt, Exec. Dir., NESCOE, re: Gas Capacity Infrastructure Expansion in New England (Apr. 22, 2014), http://nescoe.com/uploads/EDCLetter_RegionalInfrastructure_22April2014.pdf 18

Michael I. Henderson, Dir. Reg'l Planning & Coord., ISO-New England, The Region's Generation Fleet in Transition (June 29, 2011), http://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/committees/comm_wkgrps/prtcpnts_comm/pac/mtrls/2011/jun292011/generation_fleet.pdf 8

Table of Authorities - Continued Page

PAUL J. HIBBARD & CRAIG P. AUBUCHON, POWER SYSTEM
 RELIABILITY IN NEW ENGLAND: MEETING ELECTRIC RESOURCE
 NEEDS IN AN ERA OF GROWING DEPENDENCE ON NATURAL GAS
 (Nov. 2015), <http://www.mass.gov/ago/docs/energy-utilities/reros-study-final.pdf> 22

Paul McMorrow, *The Zombie Coal Plant*, COMMONWEALTH
 MAGAZINE, Fall 2013, <http://commonwealthmagazine.org/environment/004-the-zombie-coal-plant/> 45

Phil Taylor, *Nev. Plant Solves Quandary of How
 to Store Sunshine*, GREENWIRE, Mar. 20, 2016 46

REISHUS CONSULTING, LLC, ELECTRIC RESTRUCTURING IN NEW
 ENGLAND—A LOOK BACK 7 (2015),
http://nescoe.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/12/RestructuringHistory_December2015.pdf 41

Richard Martin, *New Grid Storage Technology
 Helps Integrate Renewables*, MIT Tech. Rev.
 (Mar. 10, 2016),
<https://www.technologyreview.com/s/600962/new-grid-storage-technology-helps-integrate-renewables/> 46

T.B. MERRITT, CONSUMER LAW (3d ed. 2010) 5

W. RODMAN PEABODY, A HISTORY OF THE GREENFIELD LIGHT AND
 POWER COMPANY, GREENFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS--1886-1924,
 at 11 (1924) 6, 7

Administrative Decisions

D.P.U. 12-77 (Mar. 15, 2013)..... 12, 40, 41, 50

D.P.U. 15-37..... 50

D.P.U. 89-161 (May 25, 1990)..... 6, 7

D.P.U. 95-30 (1995)..... 9, 11

D.T.E. 98-13 (Feb. 20, 1998)..... 38

D.T.E. 98-84 (Aug. 10, 1998)..... 12, 39, 40

Table of Authorities - Continued *Page*

D.T.E. 98-84/EFSB 98-5 (Aug. 8, 2003)..... 39

Order, *In re Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC*,
154 FERC ¶ 61,269 (Mar. 31, 2016),
[http://elibrary.FERC.gov/idmws/
file_list.asp?accession_num=20160331-3021](http://elibrary.FERC.gov/idmws/file_list.asp?accession_num=20160331-3021) 20, 42

Legislative Materials

1926 House Bill No. 1369..... 10, 32

1926 House Doc. No. 153..... 9, 32

REPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMM'N ON CONTROL AND CONDUCT OF
PUB. UTIL., 1930 HOUSE DOC. No. 1200..... passim

THE JOINT COMM. ON ELECTRIC UTILITY RESTRUCTURING OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS LEGISLATURE: REPORT AND LEGISLATION (Mar.
20, 1997) 9

Federal Register

Stmt. of Policy: Cert. of New Interstate
Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities, 64 Fed. Reg.
51,309 (1999) 20

Administrative Materials

D.P.U. 15-181, *Daly Test. on Behalf of NSTAR
Elec. Co. & Western Mass. Elec. Co., each
d/b/a Eversource Energy* (Dec. 18, 2015),
[http://web1.env.state.ma.us/DPU/FileRoomAPI/ap
i/Attachments/Get/?path=15-
181%2finitial_filing_part1of3_ Petiti.pdf](http://web1.env.state.ma.us/DPU/FileRoomAPI/api/Attachments/Get/?path=15-181%2finitial_filing_part1of3_Petiti.pdf) 24

D.P.U. 15-181, *Procedural Notice, Service List,
and Ground Rules* (Mar. 8, 2016)..... 24
